CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF AMHERSTBURG

BY-LAW NO. 1998-04

A by-law to appoint a Clerk for the Corporation of the Town of Amherstburg

WHEREAS Section 73 of the Municipal Act, R.S.O. 1990, Chapter M45 requires Council to appoint a Clerk to perform the duties therein set out;

NOW THEREFORE THE COUNCIL OF THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF AMHERSTBURG HEREBY ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. DAVID MAILLOUX is hereby appointed to be the Clerk of the Corporation of the Town of Amherstburg.
- 2. As Clerk, David Mailloux shall perform all of the duties of a clerk as set out in Section 73 of The Municipal Act, R.S.O. 1990, Chapter M45 and elsewhere, by statute or by-law, except such duties as may be delegated by him, with the approval of Council, to the Treasurer.
- 3. The term of office of David Mailloux as Clerk shall commence January 1, 1998, and shall continue during the pleasure of the council until his resignation, retirement, or removal from office by by-law of the council, after a hearing by the council or a committee of the whole council, if requested, pursuant to Section 97(2) of The Municipal Act.
- 4. In the event of absence, through illness or otherwise of the Clerk, the Chief Administrative Officer, shall be the acting Clerk and shall have the powers and perform the duties of the Clerk.
- 5. By-law No. 9512 of the Corporation of the Township of Malden is hereby repealed.
- 6. By-law Nos. 2491, 2492, 2500 and 2769 of the Corporation of the Township of Anderdon are hereby repealed.
- 7. This by-law shall come into force and take effect on the date of final passing thereof.

PASSED THIS 12th day of January, 1998.

Washe Kins Mayor

Dulaillous

Clerk

1st Reading: January 12, 1998

2nd Reading: January 12, 1998

3rd Reading: January 12, 1998